

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,)
SUCCESSOR TO WELLS FARGO) Case No. 12-cv-4873-CM
BANK, N.A., SUCCESSOR TO BANK)
OF AMERICA, NATIONAL)
ASSOCIATION, AS SUCCESSOR BY)
MERGER TO LASALLE BANK)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS)
TRUSTEE FOR THE REGISTERED)
HOLDERS OF BANC OF AMERICA)
COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE INC.,)
COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE PASS-)
THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES)
2006-2,)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., and)
BARCLAY'S CAPITAL REAL ESTATE)
INC.,)
Defendants.)
_____)

**DEFENDANT BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PLAINTIFF CANNOT OVERCOME THE SOLE-REMEDY PROVISION OF
THE PSA 1

II. IT IS IRRELEVANT THAT BANK OF AMERICA ISSUED THE THAYER
LETTER OF CREDIT 3

III. PLAINTIFF’S INTERPRETATION OF THE ‘SERVICING STANDARD’ IS
MISGUIDED 4

IV. PLAINTIFF CAN PLEAD NO FACTS TO CREATE A PLAUSIBLE
INFERENCE THAT BANK OF AMERICA CAUSED ITS INJURY 6

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Column Financial, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 6378, 2011 WL 2652464 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2011)	2
<i>Goodrich v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>In re IPO Securities Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	8
<i>In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>LaSalle Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Citicorp Real Estate, Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 4389, 2002 WL 181703 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2002)	2
<i>MASTR Asset Backed Sec. Trust 2006-HE3 ex rel. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. WMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Minn. 2012).....	2
<i>MSF Holding Ltd. v. Fiduciary Trust Co. Int’l</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	7
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Morning Sun Bus Co.</i> , No. 10-cv-1777, 2011 WL 381612 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2011)	6
<i>Xpedior Creditor Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA) Inc.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7
Statutes	
N.Y. U.C.C. § 5-112	7
N.Y. U.C.C. § 5-114(b).....	7
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
